DUKE UNIVERSITY TRANSCRIPT GUIDE
CREDIT, ALL SCHOOLS: The Graduate and Professional Schools, except for the Divinity School,
list credit in semester hours. Prior to 1969, credit for Trinity College of Arts & Sciences, the Pratt
School of Engineering, and the Divinity School was recorded in semester hours. A semester-hour
unit represents one lecture or recitation period of 50 minutes per week for a fifteen-week semester
or its equivalent. Beginning Fall 1969, credit for Trinity, Pratt, and the Divinity School has been
listed in semester-courses.
NOTE: One semester-course credit unit is equivalent to four semester hours.
UNDERGRADUATE LOAD AND COURSE NUMBERING SYSTEM: Since 1969,
the normal undergraduate load has been four semester-course credits per semester. Full-time
status requires three or more semester-course credits. For undergraduate matriculants from Fall
1969-Summer 1988, the graduation requirement was 32 semester-course credits; for matriculants
in Fall 1988 and after, it is 34. From 1930-2012, introductory-level courses were numbered below
100; advanced-level courses were numbered 100 and above. Courses numbered 1-49 were primarily
for first-year students; courses numbered 200-299 were primarily for seniors and graduate students.
Effective Fall 2012, undergraduate (Trinity and Pratt), Graduate School, Nicholas School of the
Environment, Sanford School of Public Policy, Divinity School and Fuqua School of Business
courses were renumbered. In the new numbering scheme, courses numbered at the 100 level and
below are introductory courses; 200- and 300-level courses are above introductory; 400-level
courses are advanced undergraduate, capstone-type courses typically taken by seniors; 500- and
600-level courses are graduate courses open to advanced undergraduates; courses numbered 700 and
above are for graduate students only.
DUKE KUNSHAN UNIVERSITY: Beginning Summer 2014, Duke University began offering
graduate and professional degree programs and undergraduate semester programs at Duke Kunshan
University in Kunshan, China. Credits and degrees are awarded through Duke University and are
displayed as such on Duke University transcripts, with a notation indicating the coursework was
taken through Duke Kunshan University.
GRADING SYSTEMS
Spring 2020: COVID-19 required changes to enrollment patterns and grading.
UNDERGRADUATE
Trinity College of Arts & Sciences, Pratt School of Engineering, the School of Nursing, and the Woman’s
College:
Quality Points
per semester hour1967-present 1930-1955
A+ 4.0 C+ 2.3 A Exceptional 3
A 4.0 C 2.0 B Superior 2
A- 3.7 C- 1.7 C Satisfactory 1
B+ 3.3 D+ 1.3 D Low Pass 0
B 3.0 D 1.0 F Failure
B- 2.7 D- 1.0 (1955-1967, quality points per semester hour
carried one more point per semester hour.)F 0.0
In 1972, Trinity College and the Woman’s College merged into the coeducational Trinity College
of Arts & Sciences.
GRADUATE AND PROFESSIONAL
The Graduate School, Pratt School of Engineering, Nicholas School of the Environment, and
Sanford School of Public Policy:
Summer 2004-present Through Spring 2004
A+ 4.0 B- 2.7 E Excellent
A 4.0 C+ 2.3 G Good
A- 3.7 C 2.0 S Satisfactory
B+ 3.3 C- 1.7 F Failure
B 3.0 F 0.0 P Passing (Pass/Fail Course)
Since Fall 1967, plus and minus signs have been possible. Through Spring 2004, the undergraduate
grading system applied when a graduate student took a course at the 100 level. All students